

Agenda #\_\_\_\_\_34

Commission Meeting Date: December 20, 2016

## CITY OF GREAT FALLS COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT

**Item:** Rescheduling Commission Meeting Date

From: Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

**Presented By:** City Commission

**Action Requested:** Reschedule Commission Meeting Date

## **Suggested Motion:**

1. Commissioner moves:

"I move that the City Commission (reschedule/not reschedule) the Tuesday, July 4, 2017, Commission meeting to Wednesday, July 5, 2017.

2. Mayor requests a second to the motion, Commission discussion, public comment and calls for the vote.

**Staff Recommendation:** Staff recommends that the City Commission reschedule the regularly scheduled Commission meeting date of Tuesday, July 4, 2017, to Wednesday, July 5, 2017.

**Background:** On July 7, 1981, the City Commission adopted Resolution 7621, establishing official meeting dates for the first and third Tuesdays of each month. The 2017 Independence Day holiday falls on the first Tuesday in July, and is an official holiday observed by City employees.

This simple adjustment of the Commission meeting date would address the conflict as outlined.

**Alternatives:** The Commission could choose to reschedule the meeting to a different date.

**Attachments:** Resolution 7621

## RESOLUTION NO. 7621

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING OFFICIAL MEETINGS OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS IN THE EVENING ON THE FIRST AND THIRD TUESDAYS OF EACH MONTH

\* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, the City Commission has determined that it is necessary to devote more time to Work Session periods prior to the Official City Commission meetings; and,

WHEREAS, the City Commission feels it is in the best interests of the residents of the City of Great Falls to hold their official meetings in the evenings to enable more residents to attend such meetings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

Except as otherwise specified and required by law, the official meetings of the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, shall be held on the first and third Tuesdays of each month beginning at 7:00 o'clock P.M. in the Commission Chambers of the Civic Center Building in the City of Great Falls, Montana.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, this \_7th\_ day of July, 1981.

ATTEST:

ting Clerk of Commission

REVIEWED AS TO FORM: City Attorney